Requested by: Engineering Prepared by: City Clerk's Office

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS INSTALLED BY NEAL COMMUNITIES OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, LLC, AND ACCEPTING A ONE YEAR DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND AND BILL OF SALE, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Neal Communities of Southwest Florida, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Developer", has installed potable water distribution lines systems and necessary appurtenances for the rendering of potable water services to the following described property: Cielo Sub-Phase 1; and

WHEREAS, Developer, in accordance with the City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84 is desirous of turning over said on-site improvements to the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, the construction and installation of said improvements complies with the rules and regulations of the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, Developer has submitted the documentation required by City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84, including a one-year maintenance bond and said documentation is acceptable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. The above Whereas clauses are ratified and confirmed as true and correct.

SECTION 2. The potable water distribution lines and necessary appurtenances, in the area above described, are hereby accepted as part of the water system of the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 3. The Bill of Sale attached hereto as Exhibit "1", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 4. The one-year developer's maintenance bond attached hereto as Exhibit "2", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect upon receipt of clearance from the Department of Health to place the water line in service.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AT A MEETING HELD ON THE 25TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020.

ATTEST:	Ron Feinsod, Mayor, City of Venice
Lori Stelzer, MMC, City Clerk	
I, Lori Stelzer, MMC, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Venice, Florida, at a meeting thereof duly convened and held on the 25th day of February 2020, a quorum being present.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal of said City this 2	25th day of February 2020.
(S E A L)	Lori Stelzer, MMC, City Clerk
Approved as to form:	
Kelly Fernandez, City Attorney	

BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that <u>Neal Communities of Southwest Florida, LLC</u>, PARTY OF THE FIRST PART, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, to it paid by the CITY OF VENICE, PARTY OF THE SECOND PART, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and deliver unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, all those certain goods and chattels located in the County of Sarasota and the State of Florida, more particularly described as follows:

All pipelines, pipes, tees, ells, connections, cut-offs, fire hydrants, valves, and all other equipment used for, useful for, and/or in connection with, the water distribution system constructed and installed by the party of the first part in the subdivision and lands described as follows:

Cielo Sub-phase 1 will consist of approximately 1113 LF of 8" PVC, 337 LF of 12" PVC and 114 LF of 12" HDPE. In relation to the record drawing, this includes from the tie-in shown on sheet 38 (12" GV, point 72011) to the end of the sub-phase on sheets 36 (8" GV, point 74002) and 43 (8" GV, point 7000). This can be described as lots 40 through 56 and 9 through 13.

It is the purpose and intent of the party of the first part to convey to the party of the second part, by this Bill of Sale, all property comprising said water distribution system to and within the above described property, together with all of the rights of the party of the first part arising out of any and all guarantees, performance bonds, contracts and agreements of the party of the first part in connection with said water distribution system.

TOGETHER with every right, privilege, permit and easement of every kind and nature of the party of the first part, in and to and in connection with, the aforesaid water distribution system, reserving however, similar non-exclusive easement rights in party of the first part for other utility purposes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, forever.

AND THE PARTY OF THE FIRST PART does for itself and its successors covenant to and with the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, that it is the lawful owner of the above described goods and chattels and that the said property is free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and charges whatsoever; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell the same as aforesaid, and that it does warrant to defend the title and the sale of the said properties hereby made, unto the said party of the second part, its successors and assigns, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its corporate seal to be affixed, this a day of the first part has caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its corporate seal to be affixed, this a day of the first part has caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its corporate seal to be affixed, this a day of the first part has caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its proper officers and its caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its p

EXPIRES: October 08, 2023

Notary stamp:

DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that <u>NEAL COMMUNITIES OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, LLC</u>, herein called "Developer", is held and firmly bound unto the City of Venice, a municipal corporation, herein called "City", in the full and just sum of <u>Five Thousand One Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and Eighty Three Cents</u> (\$5,169.83), lawful money of the United States of America, to the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Developer binds itself, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Developer to secure this obligation, has provided the City with an Irrevocable Standby Surety Bond No. <u>US00094903SU19A</u> in the amount of <u>\$5,169.83</u> issued by <u>XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, which expires on <u>5/1/2021</u>, the original of which is attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the Developer has developed a Subdivision in Venice, Florida, known and identified as Cielo Subphase 1, and in connection therewith has installed, with the approval of the City Engineer, certain improvements identified as Cielo.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS, that if the Developer shall promptly maintain, repair or replace said improvements as required by the City should said improvements, for whatever causes, require repair or replacement for a period of one year from the date of formal acceptance of said improvements by the City, and further that if the Developer shall pay any and all costs or expenses incidental to the performance of all work required to be performed hereunder, then this obligation shall be void and the letter of credit returned to the Developer, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

In the event the Developer fails to satisfactorily perform any repair or maintenance work required herein within fifteen (15) days of a written request from the City, then the Developer shall be in default and the City shall have, in addition to all other rights, the immediate right to make or cause to be made, any such repairs and pay all costs, both direct and incidental, from the proceeds of this bond.

The City shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees and costs in any action at law or equity, including appellate court actions, to enforce the City's rights under this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Developer has caused these presents to be duly executed on the $\underline{26^{th}}$ day of December, 2019.

ATTEST:

Secretary

ATTEST:

Priscilla G. Heim

Va II VILANT

Jaquanda Martin, Attorney-in-Fact

DEVELOPER: Neal Communities of Southwest Florida, LLC

James R. Schier, Vice President

SURETY: XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Wayne G. McVaugh, Attorney-in-Fact and

Florida Licensed Resident Agent

MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond No.: <u>US00094903SU19A</u> Principal Amount: \$5,169.83

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we <u>NEAL COMMUNITIES OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, LLC</u>, 5800 Lakewood Ranch Blvd., Sarasota, FL 34240, as Principal, and <u>XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, Seaview House, 70 Seaview Avenue, Stamford CT 06902-6040 a <u>Delaware Corporation</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City of Venice, 401 West Venice Ave., Venice, FL 34285, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>Five Thousand One Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and Eighty Three Cents</u> (\$5,169.83), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, <u>NEAL COMMUNITIES OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA</u>, <u>LLC</u> has agreed to construct in Venice, FL the following improvements:

Cielo Sub-Phase 1 Project, in connection therewith installed, with the approval of the City Engineer, certain improvements identified as Cielo.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal shall construct, or have constructed, the improvements herein described, and shall save the Obligee harmless from any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure to complete said work, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect, and the Surety, upon receipt of a resolution of the Obligee indicating that the improvements have not been installed or completed, will complete the improvements or pay to the Obligee such amount up to the Principal amount of this bond which will allow the Obligee to complete the improvements.

Upon approval by the Obligee, this instrument may be proportionately reduced as the public improvements are completed.

Signed, sealed and dated, this 26th day of December, 2019.

NEAL COMMUNITIES OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

Principal

James R. Schier

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Surety

By: Wayne G. McVaugh, Attorney-in-Fact and

Florida Licensed Resident Agent



Power of Attorney

XI. Specialty Insurance Company

XI. Reinsurance Ame<u>rica In</u>c.

THIS IS NOT A BOND NUMBER LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

XL 1607942

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That XL Specialty Insurance Company, a Delaware insurance companies with offices located at 505 Eagleview Blvd., Exton, PA 19341, and XL Reinsurance America Inc., a New York insurance company with offices located at 70 Seaview Avenue, Stamford, CT 06902, , do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

Elizabeth Marrero, Wayne G. McVaugh, Patricia A. Rambo, Sara Owens, Kimberly G. Sherrod, Joanne C. Wagner, Cath Ho, Vicki Johnston, George Gionis, Kaitlyn Malkowski, Jaquanda Martin, Lori S. Shelton

each its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, , for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed \$100.000.000.000.

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney (s) - in - Fact shall be binding upon each said Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

The Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the Companies on the 26th day of July 2017.

RESOLVED, that Gary Kaplan, Daniel Riordan, Maria Duhart, Gregory Boal and Kevin Mirsch are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that Gary Kaplan, Daniel Riordan, Maria Duhart, Gregory Boal and Kevin Mirsch each is hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile—signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers this December 12th, 2019.

SEAL SEAL

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

An CB

la. . .

Gregory Boal, VICE PRESIDENT

Attest:

Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

On this 12th day of December, 2019, before me personally came Gregory Boal to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say; that he is Vice President of XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seals and were affixed thereto by order and authority of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he executed the said instrument by like order.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

Rebecca C. Shalhoub, Notary Public
Uwchlan Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires April 28, 2020
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Altun Startub

Rebecca C. Shalhoub, NOTARY PUBLIC

SB0042







STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

I, Kevin M. Mirsch, Assistant Secretary of XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and that I have compared same with the original and that it is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation, at the City of Exton, this 26 day of December, 2019



Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC. has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers this 12th day of December, 2019.



XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC.

Keni M Min

Gregory Boal, VICE PRESIDENT

Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Attest:

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

On this 12th day of December, 2019, before me personally came Gregory Boal to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is Vice President of XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC., described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto by order and authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, and that he executed the said instrument by like order.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Rebecca C. Shalhoub, Notary Public Uwchlan Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires April 28, 2020 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Rebecca C. Shalhoub, NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

I, Kevin M. Mirsch, Assistant Secretary of XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC. a corporation of the State of New York, do hereby certify that the person who executed this Power of Attorney, with the rights, respectively of XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC., do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney issued by said Corporation, and that I have compared same with the original and that it is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation, at the City of Exton, this ___ day of



Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

This Power of Attorney may not be used to execute any bond with an inception date

12/12/2024 12:00:00AM

Kenin M Min

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRINTED ON A BLUE BACKGROUND

SB0042

P067543

WAYNE GEORGE MCVAUGH AON RISK SERVICES INC OF PA 1650 MARKET ST SUITE 1000 PHILADELPHIA, PA, 19103

Attached is your FL Department of Financial Services license. Please remember to sign the back of your card. If you have any questions please contact the FL Department of Financial Services at (850) 413-3137.

TOM GALLAGHER
Chief Financial Officer
State of Florida

WAYNE GEORGE MCVAUGH
License Number H067643

Is uccessen to industry the following classes or insurance General. Limbs (Prop & Cas) 10/18/2006

NON-RESIDENT
LICENSE

NOTICE - This non-resident license is limited to the plant of the similar of the sim